RESOLUTION NO. 125

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH GOVCONNECTION, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF TELEVISIONS AND WALL MOUNTS FOR THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME

Introduced: 4/8/19

By Elder Care Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Nursing Home has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with GovConnection, Inc. for the purchase of televisions and universal wall mounts for resident rooms and common areas at the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$177,258 for a term commencing May 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Nursing Home indicated that GovConnection, Inc. is under state contract through the cooperative purchasing network, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with GovConnection, Inc., Merrimack, NH 03054 for the purchase of televisions and universal wall mounts for resident rooms and common areas at the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$177,258 for a term commencing May 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 4/8/19